Fees and Charges Description

Statutory Fee

GST Status

24/25 Fees

Junee Junction Recreation & Aquatic Centre, Library and Community

Junee Junction Recreation & Aquatic Centre

“Concession” is defined as:

e Child 4 years to 18 years

e Pensioner with a Concession Card (on presentation of proof)
e Seniors Card holders (on presentation of proof)

e Full-time university students and TAFE students (on presentation of proof)

e A child of 3 years old or under is free.

From time to time promotional periods may occur during the year to grow membership of the Centre and discounted fees may apply.

Spectator fees are not payable by parents, carers or guardians of Junee Swimming Club members when attending club training and club events and parents, carers
and guardians of Poynter Swimming participants when attending or assisting with learn-to-swim lessons. It is payable by these people when attending swimming

carnivals and other events.

JUNEE JUNCTION RECREATION & AQUATIC CENTRE

Memberships - Fortnightly (Direct Debit can only take up a Fortnightly Membership)

Joining Fee | Disc Yes $52.00
Swim Memberships

Adult Disc Yes $16.00
Concession Disc Yes $11.00
Couple Disc Yes $28.00
Family Disc Yes $36.00
Access All Areas Membership

Adult, Disc Yes $32.00
Concession Disc Yes $28.00
Couple Disc Yes $57.00
Family Disc Yes $80.00
Memberships - 12 Months

Swim Memberships

Adult Disc Yes $349.00
Concession Disc Yes $250.00
Couple Disc Yes $626.00
Family Disc Yes $826.00
Access All Areas Membership

Adult, Disc Yes $726.00
Concession Disc Yes $626.00
Couple Disc Yes $1,301.00
Family Disc Yes $1,805.00
Visit cards

20 Visit Cards

Swim

Adult Disc Yes $120.00
Concession Disc Yes $80.00
20 Access All Areas Visit Card

Adult Disc Yes $262.00
Concession Disc Yes $179.00
10 Visit Cards

Swim

Adult Disc Yes $60.00
Concession Disc Yes $41.00
10 Access All Areas Visit Card

Adult Disc Yes $131.00
Concession Disc Yes $89.00
Senior Program Classes Disc Yes $42.00
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Casual Entry

Swim

Adult Disc Yes $7.00
Concession Disc Yes $5.00
School Sport Disc Yes $2.00
Family Disc Yes $17.00
Spectator Disc Yes $1.00
Access All Areas Casual Entry

Adult Disc Yes $15.00
Concession Disc Yes $10.00
HeartMoves & Gentle Aqua classes Disc Yes $5.00
School Sport Disc Yes $5.00
Pool Activities

Pool Lane Hire per hour - not including admission Disc Yes $19.00
Slide Hire - private hire per hour (Available in peak season only) Disc Yes $100.00
Water slide rides - per person per session (2 hour session) Disc Yes $6.00
Stadium Court Hire

Booking - before 5pm per court per hour Disc Yes $33.00
Booking - after 5pm per court per hour Disc Yes $45.00
Junee Shire based sporting groups per court per hour Disc Yes $30.00
Junee Shire based schools per court per hour Disc Yes $13.00
Casual / walk in court hire - per person per hour (shoot around fee) Disc Yes $3.00
2 court Weetkly Com[:.>et.|t|on . Ma.x. 1 night a week for 10 weeks - Junee Disc Yes $749.00
based sporting association (conditions apply)

Personal Training ( provided by centre staff)

All ages up to two people (non-members) - per hour Disc Yes $57.00
All ages up to two people (at least 1 member) - per hour Disc Yes $43.00
All ages up to two people (non-members) - 30 minutes Disc Yes $35.00
All ages up to two people (at least 1 member) - 30 minutes Disc Yes $29.00
10 Visit (per Hour each visit) - Personal Training (Member) Disc Yes $390.00
10 Visit (per Hour each visit) - Personal Training (Non-Member) Disc Yes $468.00
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT

The following rates are for eligible Transport for NSW users

Full Fo.st cllejnt trips. 90c -$1.50 per Km (Dependant of vehicle used = $5 Disc Yes As defined
administration fee)

Around Junee (return trip) Disc Yes $10.00
Illabo - Junee (return trip) Disc Yes $21.00
Old Junee (return trip) Disc Yes $18.00
Bethungra - Junee (return trip) Disc Yes $23.00
Junee - Wagga (return trip) Disc Yes $26.00
Junee - Cootamundra and return Disc Yes $36.00
Gundagai (return trip) Disc Yes $47.00
Young (return trip) Disc Yes $62.00
Tumut (return trip) Disc Yes $62.00
Albury (return trip) Disc Yes $88.00
Illabo - Wagga (return trip) Disc Yes $36.00
Old Junee - Wagga (return trip) Disc Yes $31.00
Tumbarumba (return trip) Disc Yes $73.00
Deniliquin (return trip) Disc Yes $187.00
Bethungra - Wagga (return trip) Disc Yes $47.00
Canberra and return Disc Yes $99.00
Junee - Harden (return trip) Disc Yes $47.00
Junee - Nangus _Wagga Disc Yes $47.00
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LIBRARY
Junee Shire Council
Photocopying - A4 per page (Black / white) Disc Yes $0.30
Photocopying - A4 per page (Colour) Disc Yes $3.00
Photocopying - A3 per page (Black / white) Disc Yes $0.50
Photocopying - A3 per page (Colour) Disc Yes $4.00
Scanning to email per page Disc Yes $0.50
Remote printing service fee per transaction (additional to per page print Disc Ves $2.00
charge)
Laminating - A4 Disc Yes $3.00
Laminating - A3 Disc Yes $6.00
Internet use Disc Yes $0.00
Facsimile - sending per page Disc Yes $2.00
Facsimile - receiving per page Disc Yes $1.00
Sale of Library books Disc Yes
!—hr(.a 9f meeting room for special purposes including tutoring, NFP and Disc Yes $17.00
individual use - per hour
Hire of meeting room for-profit organisations - per half day Disc Yes $89.00
Riverina Regional Library
Reservation fee Disc No $0.00
Inter-Library Loan search fee - Minimum fee Disc Yes $5.00
Inter-Library Loan fee - additional fee for specialist library materials fee for $31.00
loan requests from non-reciprocal libraries Disc Yes
Inter Library Loan - Rush Fee Disc Yes $56.00
Inter Library Loan - Express Fee Disc Yes $76.00
Library Bags Disc Yes $2.00
Library Loan from overseas Disc Yes Cost Recovery
Programs fees varies depending type and content Disc Yes $2 - $50
Replacement Member Card Disc Yes $2.20
L X Replacement cost +

Replacement Charge - Lost or Damaged periodicals and articles Disc Ves $5.00
Replacement Charge - Lost or Damaged Items other than periodicals and Replacement cost +
articles Disc Yes $10.00
Replace lost or damaged CD/DVD case (One-Time CD/DVD/MP3 cases) Disc Yes $4.00
Replace lost or damaged CD/DVD case (multi-CD sound recording cases) Disc Yes $12.00
Replacement chérge for. e-Readers that are lost or damaged beyond Disc Yes $179.00
reasonable repair (repair cost more than $75)
Replacement charge for lost or damaged Book Club collection items Disc Yes $44.00
Replacement charge for lost or damaged e-Reader charging cords Disc Yes $39.00
RRL Book Club Membership fee (per club of up to 10 members) Disc Yes $433.00
RRL Membership Fee for non-residents (excluding eligible reciprocal .

. Disc Yes $119.00
members and residents of Wahgunyah and Yarrawonga) - twelve months
Visitor's Fee (non-refundable) - one month Disc Yes $35.00
Visitor's Fee (non-refundable) - three months Disc Yes $96.00
COMPANION ANIMAL FEES
Companion Animals Act 1998
Lifetime Registration Fees
General Registration (Cats & Dogs) Reg No As per legislation
Desexed Animals (Cats & Dogs) Reg No As per legislation
Assistance animal Reg No As per legislation
Registered Breeders (Cats & Dogs) Reg No As per legislation
Eligible Pensioner Reg No As per legislation
Eligible Pensioner with Desexed Animal Reg No As per legislation
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Other
Microchip Animal Disc No $68.00
Cat / Possum Trap - per week (Bond of $100) Disc Yes $23.00
Citronella Collar - per week (Bond of $50) Disc Yes $28.00
COMPANION ANIMAL Impoundment
Prescribed first impoundment release fee Disc No $53.00
Second or subsequent impounding within 1 year Disc No $106.00
Daily Board Disc No $51.00
Destruction Fee Disc No $106.00
IMPOUNDMENT
Livestock
Sustenance - per day Disc No $52.00
Impoundment Disc No $63.00
Transport to pound Disc No At Cost
Vet Attention where required Disc No Vet costs + 15%
Motor Vehicles
Impounding Fee or Release Fee Disc No $270.00
Towing Fee Disc No At cost
Storage Fee per Week Disc No $39.00
Other Goods
Impoundment Release Fee Disc No $270.00
CEMETERIES
Columbarium
Wall niche (includes standard plaque) Disc Yes $650.00
Extra vase Disc Yes $113.00
Reservation Plaque only Disc Yes Free
RESERVATION'OF WALL NICHE (includes standard plaque) {Nothing more Disc Ves $809.00
payable upon interment}
Exhumation POA
Lawn Cemetery
.F|rst.|nterment (provision of and fixing in c.oncrete of standard 6 line Disc Yes $2.759.00
inscribed bronze plaque and perpetual maintenance)
Re-opening of grave for second interment (includes new plaque) Disc Yes $2,273.00
Interment in children's section (provision of and fixing in concrete of )

L . Disc Yes $1,132.00
standard 6 line inscribed bronze plaque)
Weekday burials after 4.30pm additional cost per half hour Disc Yes TBA
Weekend Burial - additional amount to "standard" fee Disc Yes $864.00
Land Only - Standard grave site (eg. Ashes interment, no excavation) Disc Yes $1,460.00
RESER.VATION OF LAWN CEMFTERY PLOT (includes standard plaque) Disc Yes $3,084.00
{Nothing more payable upon interment}
Ashes interment in existing grave - no excavation (includes new plaque) Disc Yes $845.00
Monumental Cemeteries - Junee & Rural
Grave dug by backhoe - All Interments Disc Yes $2,111.00
Grave hand dug Disc Yes $3,408.00
Weekday burials after 4.30pm additional cost per half hour Disc Yes POA
Weekend Burial - additional amount to "standard" fee Disc Yes $864.00
Re-opened Grave dug by backhoe Disc Yes $2,111.00
Where restricted access exists for exavation addition charges will apply Disc Yes POA
Re-opened Grave hand dug Disc Yes $3,408.00
RESER.VATION OF MONUMENTAL CEMETERY PLOT {Nothing more payable Disc Yes $2.432.00
upon interment}
Permission to erect tomb or monument Disc Yes $164.00
Land Only 1.2m x 2.4m ( eg. Ashes interment, no excavation) Disc Yes $895.00
Ashes interment in existing grave - no excavation Disc Yes $327.00
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Development Fees and Charges

Section 68

For some activities listed in section 68 of the Local Government Act, Junee Shire Council does not charge an application, however you may still be required to lodge
an application for determination even where no fee is required. If you are intending to undertake one of the activities listed, you must still apply for an approval to

undertake that activity.
DEVELOPMENT

Application for amendment to Council Environmental Planning

Fee Unit - As per Schedule 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment

Re, No $107.28
Regulation 2021 (Part 1) g
Min. of $2,500 +
Application to amend LEP. Disc Yes $120/hr after
10 hour work time
Application to amend Development Control Plan. Where the variation is )
Disc Yes $520.00
greater than 10%
Application under Junee Local Environmental Plan, clause 4.6 Exemption to
ppiication u Y v s cad xemptl Disc Yes $520.00
Development Standards.
Publication
At adopted per page
Council LEP, DCPs or public policies. Freely available on Council Website . printing
Disc Yes
WWWw.junee.nsw.gov.au cost if printed
Development Application Fees
D.A. Fee (estimated cost up to $5,000) 1.29 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 2 of
Reg No $129.00
EPA Regs 2021)
D.A. Fee (estimated cost $5,001 to $50,000) (1.98 fee units plus an
additional $3 for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) of the estimated cost) Reg No $213.00 + formula
(Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
D.A Fee (estimated cost $50,001 to $250,000) (4.12 fee units plus an
additional $3.64 for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the estimated Reg No $443.00 + formula
cost estimate exceeds $50,000) (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
D.A Fee (estimated cost $250,001 to $500,000) (13.56 fee units plus an
additional $2.34 for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the estimated Reg No $1459.00 + formula
cost estimate exceeds $250,000) (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
D.A Fee (estimated cost $500,001 to $1,000,000) (20.41 plus an additional
$1.64 for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the estimated cost Reg No $2196.00 + formula
estimate exceeds $500,000) (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
D.A Fee (estimated cost $1,000,001 to $10,000,000) (30.58 fee units plus
an ?dd|t|ona| $1.4£.l for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the Reg No $3058.00 + formula
estimated cost estimate exceeds $1,000,000) (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA
Regs 2021)
D.A Fee (estimated cost of more than $10,000,000) (185.65 fee units plus
an additional $1.19 for each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the Reg No $18565.00 + formula
estimated cost exceeds $10,000,000) (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
D.A. Fee for Advertising signs (3.33 fee units plus $93 for each
advertisement in excess of one or calcula.ted in a(.:cordance with table Reg No $333.00 + formula
under Clause 246B of EPA Regs 2000, whichever is the greater) (Schedule 4,
Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
$333.00
D.A. Fee (not involving erection of building, carrying out of work or Re No
subdivision of land) 3.33 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021) &
D.A. Fee (Dwelling with estimated construction cost $100,000 or less) 5.32 Reg No $532.00

fee units (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
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Additional fees for some development
Designated Development 10.76 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs Reg No $1.076.00
2021)
Additional Fees — Integrated Development or development requiring
concurrence (processing fee 1.64 fee units plus applicable concurrence fee Reg No $164.00
for payment to each authority) (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs 2021)
Additional Fees — State Government Planning Levy for development 0.00064 x cost of
X Reg No development
exceeding $50,000 (Clause 256A of EPA Regs 2000) minus $5.00
Up to 1.0% of the value
of the development in
T A accordance with
Developer Contributions —s.7.12 Contribution Plan (f s.94A) Reg No Council's s.7.12
contribution plan.
Additional fees for advertising Development (unspent fees refunded)
Designated Development referred to design review panel, 35.08 fee units Reg No $3.508.00
(Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs 2021)
Advertised Development, 12.92 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs
Reg No $1,292.00
2021)
Prohibited Development, 12.92 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs Reg No $1,292.00
2021)
Where environmental planning instrument or development control plan
requires other notice to be given or other advertised development, 12.92 Reg No $1,292.00
fee units (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs 2021)
Fees applying to other Government Agencies
Int ted Devel t. P I body, 3.74 f its (Schedule 4
ntegrated Development. Per approval body, ee units (Schedule 4, Reg No $374.00
Part 3 of EPA Regs 2021)
Development application that require concurrence from approval bodies,
. Reg No $374.00
3.74 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 3 of EPA Regs 2021)
As per Schedule 2 of
Initial Fire Safety Reports — from NSW Fire and Rescue. Reg No Fire Brigades
Regulation 2008
As per Schedule 3 of
Inspection of Premises for Final Fire Safety Report — NSW Fire and Rescue. Reg No Fire Brigades
Regulation 2008
. . . As per Fire Brigades
Fire Safety Meetings Relating to a Development Proposal. Reg No Regulation 2008
Provision of Advice, Assessment or Consultancy Services for: As per Fire |_3rigades
- Major Infrastructure Works Re No Regulation 2008
- Designated Development, Integrated Development, etc g
- Any other Fire Safety Meeting
Subdivision of Land (Schedule 4, Part 2 of EPA Regs 2021)
Land Subdivision with new Road, 7.77 fee units; Reg No $777.00
Plus for each additional lot. Reg No $65.00
Land Subdivision with no new Road, 3.86 fee units; Reg No $386.00
Plus for each additional lot. Reg No $53.00
Strata subdivision, 3.86 fee units; Reg No $386.00
Plus for each additional lot. Reg No $65.00
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Miscellaneous Development Related Fees
Stamping of additional plans and specification. Up to four copies - no
ping I, ', P peciticati P ur cop! Disc Yes $16.00
charge. Each additional copy.
. I . A . 50% of lication f
Refund of withdrawn Development Application prior to determination. Disc No © of appiication fee
Refund of withdrawn Construction Certificate Application prior to Disc . 50% of application fee
determination.
Waiving of fees for Development Application and Construction Certificates
for local organisations such as: schools; charitable; Disc No As per Council Policy
religious and community groups.
Deve!opment. Apphcatu.:m and Construtlzt|on Certificate Application for Disc No As per Council Policy
certain work in the Heritage Conservation area.
Modification of a consent/Review of determination
Modification involving minor error/misdescription or miscalculation (Sec
. Reg No $83.00
4.55(1)) 0.83 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 4 of EPA Regs 2021)
Modification involving minimal environmental impact (Sec 4.55(1A)), 50% $811.00 or 50% of
of the original application or 7.54 fee units, whichever is the lesser Reg No original DA fee
(Schedule 4, Part 4 of EPA Regs 2021) whichever is the lesser
Other modifications Cls 258(2) of the Regulation:
Refer to Schedule 4,
Is not of minimal environmental impact (Sec 4.55(2)) Reg No Part 4 of EPA Regs
2021
Refer to Schedule 4,
Request to review Council's determination Reg No Part 7 of EPA Regs
2021
Refer to Schedule 4,
Request to review decision to reject a DA Reg No Part 7 of EPA Regs
2021
INSPECTIONS (other than for Building Works)
Skin Penetration premises. Inspection & Administration Charge - Annual
I . onp . I pect n ! & 4 Disc No $181.00
Charge. Businesses with 0-5 employees.
Food Premises & Skin Penetration Premises- Additional inspections
resulting from food or hygiene complaints or rectification instruction from Disc No $181.00
original Council inspection. Each visit.
Inspection of Boarding Houses. Disc No $181.00
Inspection of Swimming Pools and issue of Certificate of Compliance.
pectl ' >wimming 1554 a Pl Reg No $150.00
(S.22D of Swimming Pools Act)
| ti f Swimming Pool b ti ti jortoi f
nspfe_c ion of Swimming Pools (subsequent inspection prior to issue o Reg . $100.00
Certificate)
Inspection of On-Site Sewerage Management system Disc Yes $181.00
Pre-purchase inspection of On-Site Sewerage Management system Disc No $181.00
Underground Petroleum Storage Systems Disc Yes $260.00
CERTIFICATES
Planning Certificates
s.10.7(2) Planning Certificate (Schedule 4, Part 9 of EPA Regs 2021)
For an assessment with up to 5 allotments, 0.62 fee units Reg No $62.00
For an assessment with 6 - 15 allotments. Reg No $300.00
For an assessment with more than 15 allotments. Reg No $600.00
5.10.7(2) & s.10.7(5) Planning Certificate (Combined)(Schedule 4, Part 9 of
EPA Regs 2021)
For an assessment with up to 5 allotments. 0.62 fee units + 0.94 fee units Reg No $156.00
For an assessment with more than 6 and up to 15 allotments. Reg No $480.00
For an assessment with more than 15 allotments. Reg No $820.00
s.121ZP - EPA 1979 & s.735A - LGA 1993 or Food Act. Outstanding Orders Disc No $80.00
Certificate.
Drainage Diagram. Disc No $49.00




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees
Division 6.7 Building Information Certificates (Clause 260 of EPA Regs
2000 - Version 1 February 2022)
Applications for building information certificates made under Section 6.23 Re No Refer to Clause 260 of
of the EPA Act 1979 & EPA Regs 2000
5.6.26(10) Planning Certificate (Clause 259 of EPA Regs 2000) for any
other class of building
Certified copy of document, map or plan, 0.62 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 9 Reg No $62.00
of EPA Regs 2021)
Application for Planning Certificate, 0.62 fee units (Schedule 4, Part 9 of Reg $62.00
EPA Regs 2021)
If Planning Certificate Request includes advice, 0.94 fee units (Schedule 4, $94.00
Part 9 of EPA Regs 2021)
Request to determine existing holding status. Disc No $208.00
Part 4A Certificates
Compliance certificate - new roads & services. Disc No $181.00
Compliance certificate - services only. Disc No $181.00
Compliance certificate - strata. Disc No $181.00
Subdivision certificate - Land or Strata. Disc No $181.00
Occupation Certificate. Disc No $181.00
Construction Certificates and Complying Development Certificates (CC's
and CDC's) (Class 1 and 10 buildings) . Also charge for installing a
manufactured home, movable dwelling or associated structure.
CC or CDC Fee (.est|mated cost of works up to $5,000) plus an additional Disc Yes $161.00 +
0.5% of the estimated cost.
cC (?r.CDC Fee (estlmated.cost of works $5,001 to $100,000) plus an Disc Ves $208.00+
additional 0.3% of the estimated cost.
cC qr.CDC Fee (est|mated.cost of works $100,001 to $250,000) plus an Disc Yes $572.00 +
additional 0.2% of the estimated cost over $100,000.
CC or CDC Fee (estimated cost of works $250,001 to $1,000,000) plus an )

R i Disc Yes $946.00 +
additional 0.1% of the estimated cost over $250,000.
cC qr.CDC Fee (est|mated.cost of works exceeds $1,000,000) plus an Disc Yes $1815 +
additional 0.5% of the estimated cost over $100,000.

40% of original fee with

Amendment to Application for a CC or CDC after determination Disc Yes minimum of $75.00
Construction Certificates and Complying Development Certificates (CC's
and CDC's) (Class 2 - 9 buildings)
CCor CDC Fee Disc Yes Price on application
Other
Minor building works / additions (2 inspections) Disc Yes $363.00
Minor building works / additions - with drainage (4 inspections) Disc Yes $725.00
Dwelling package (up to 6 inspections) Disc Yes $1,087.00
Building inspection fee per additional inspection (Clause 260 of EPA Regs Disc Yes $181.00
2000).
Plumbing & drainage inspections - not for Alternative Solutions or Recycled Disc Yes $181.00
Water Supply Systems.
Pre-lodgement advice. No Charge
Registering Complying Development Certificate and Part 4A certificates Reg No $36.00
(Clause 263 of EPA Regs 2000)
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SECTION 68 APPROVALS
Structures and Public Entertainment Licence Part A .68 LGA 1993
Requires Development
Install a manufactured home, moveable dwelling or associated structure on R N Application and/or
land. eg 0 Section 68 Approval.
Install a temporary structure on land. Disc No $134.00
Sewerage and stormwater drainage work. Part B .68 LGA 1993
Carry out sewerage and/or stormwater works including connection to
. y L & / 8 Disc No $132.00
existing public infrastructure.
Community Land Part D 5.68 LGA 1993
Engage in a trade or business (no fee if NFP or local existing fixed business). $134.00
No fee. Council
Direct or procure a theatrical, musical or other entertainment for the approval required.
public. Application needs to be
lodged.
No fee. Council
. approval required.
Construct a temporary enclosure for the purpose of entertainment. Application needs to be
lodged.
No fee. Council
| ired.
For fee or reward, play a musical instrument or sing (including busking). Appliszz?czﬁv:eézgl:gebe
lodged.
No fee. Council
approval required.
Set up, operate or use a loudspeaker or sound amplifying device. Appliceft[i)on needg to be
lodged.
No fee. Council
. . - . . . approval required.
Deliver a public address or hold a religious service or public meeting. Application needs to be
lodged.
Public Roads Part E s.68 LGA 1993
Swing or hoist goods across or over any part of a public road by means of
. & . & _ vP P v Disc No $70.00
lift, hoist or tackle projecting over footway.
Expose or allow to be exposed (whether for sale or otherwise) any article in
or on or so as to overhang any part of the road or outside a shop window Disc No $70.00
abutting the road, or hang an article beneath an awning over a road.
Other Activities Part F s.68 LGA 1993
Operate a caravan park or camping ground. Disc No $217.00
Operate a manufactured home estate. Disc No $217.00
No fee if complying with
L . . . exempt
Install a domestic oil or solid fuel heating appliance, other than a portable . -
) Disc No development criteria.
appliance. Otherwise Approval
required and $120.00.
Install or operate amusement devices. (within the meaning of the .
. Disc No No fee
Construction Safety Act 1912)
Use a standing vehicle or any article for the purpose of selling any article in
a public place. (Fee waived for charitable organisations where complainace Disc No $138.00
with Council's policy is acheived.)
Operate an Undertaker business. Disc No $201.00
Operate a mortuary. Disc No $201.00
Septic Tank / AWTS Applications. Disc No $212.00
Amended Septic Tank / AWTS Applications. Disc No $82.00
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Environmental Fees and Charges
WASTE SERVICES
Ad hoc collection & disposal where 20 or more bins are located together )

. . Disc Yes $10.00
Cost/bin/collection/week
Replacement Garbage Bins - 120 litre (when bin lost or stolen) Disc Yes $126.00
New bins to rural landholders - 120 litre Disc Yes $148.00
Replacement Garbage Bins - 240 litre (when bin lost or stolen) Disc Yes $199.00
New bins to rural landholders - 240 litre Disc Yes $216.00
Replacement Key for landfill sites Disc Yes $46.00
JUNEE LANDFILL FACILITY
Sorted Green waste in designated area
Car or Station Wagon load Disc Yes $14.00
Utility or 6x4 box trailer load Disc Yes $14.00
10x6 trailer load Disc Yes $19.00
Fill
Clean Fill (otherwise Demolition / Trade Waste fees apply) Disc Yes Free
Fill - up to 50% concrete (otherwise Demolition / Trade Waste fees apply) Disc Yes Free
Fill - up to 20% timber (otherwise Demolition / Trade Waste fees apply) Disc Yes Free
Recycables
Sorted Recyclables in designated area Disc Yes Free
Landfill load
Car or Station Wagon load Disc Yes $26.00
Car or Station Wagon load 1/2 Disc Yes $15.00
Utility or 6x4 box trailer load Disc Yes $35.00
Utility or 6x4 box trailer load 1/2 Disc Yes $19.00
10x6 trailer load Disc Yes $96.00
10x6 trailer load 1/2 Disc Yes $48.00
Demolition / Trade Waste
Trade Waste/m® - Not compacted Disc Yes $105.00
Car bodies Disc Yes Free
Asbestos & other separate disposal items requiring burial /m*-JSC to bury Disc Yes $282.00
*Minimum Charge
Small Mattress Disc Yes $8.00
Large Mattress Disc Yes $27.00
Tyres
Small tyres Disc Yes $9.00
Car tyres Disc Yes $22.00
4WD / Light truck tyres Disc Yes $25.00
Truck tyres Disc Yes $35.00
Tractor tyres Disc Yes $189.00
Earthmoving tyres (up to 1.5m high) Disc Yes $299.00
Earthmoving tyres (1.5m to 2m high) Disc Yes $551.00
Earthmoving tyres (2m & above) Disc Yes POA
Any tyres received with rims (add charge to cost of disposal) Disc Yes $9.00
NB Loads exceeding 2 tonnes require an EPA Licence for transport
Other Waste Items
Gas bottles - up to 9kg Disc Yes Free
Gas bottles - over 9kg Disc Yes Free
Fridges Disc Yes Free
E-Waste (computers, IT equipment, TV's etc.) Per m?if required to dispose Disc Yes $13.00
to landfill
E-Waste to CRC Disc Yes Free
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Paint (oil and water based) Disc Yes Free
Fire extinguishers Disc Yes Free
Fluoro light bulbs and tubes Disc Yes Free
Household and car batteries Disc Yes Free
Smoke detectors Disc Yes Free
Motor and other oils Disc Yes Free
SEWERAGE - Annual Charge

Residential Properties

Annual Charge - House -Connected Disc No $545.00
Annual Charge - House - Unconnected Disc No $267.00
Annual Charge - Flat/Unit - Connected Disc No $278.00
Non-residential Properties

Access charge - 20mm water connection Disc No $472.00
Access charge - 25mm water connection Disc No $613.00
Access charge - 32mm water connection Disc No $1,100.00
Access charge - 40mm water connection Disc No $1,671.00
Access charge - 50mm water connection Disc No $2,647.00
Access charge - 80mm water connection Disc No $6,894.00
Access charge - 100mm water connection Disc No $10,767.00
Access charge - 150mm water connection Disc No $15,074.00
Non-residential sewer usage charge rate per kL Disc No $1.50
SEPTIC TANKS - Annual Charge

Annual Charge - Operate on-site sewage management system Reg No $16.00
SEWERAGE WORKS

Connection Fee

Residential Land - where the Sewer Main is available to the block. NB If the

block is found to already have a satisfactory point of connection (junction, Disc No $2,522.00
riser and boundary trap), the fee will be REFUNDED)

Commercial / Industrial Land Disc No POA
Extensions

To extend the Sewer Main to a block(s) Disc No POA
Headworks Charge

Charges set for development of residential subdivisions, strata units or flat

development: Per Lot or Unit (PAYABLE ONLY WHEN NEW LOT(S) ARE Disc No $1,996.00
CREATED OR ON SECOND AND SUBSEQUENT NEW UNITS)

WASTE MANAGEMENT - Annual Charges

Domestic Waste Management Services - Section 496 LGA

Annual charge - Residential Junee Disc No $395.00
Annual charge - Residential Junee Organics Collection Disc No $75.00
Annual charge - Residential Vacant Land - Junee Disc No $125.00
Annual charge - Residential Old Junee, lllabo & Bethungra Disc No $395.00
Annual charge - Residential Vacant Land - Old Junee, Illabo & Bethungra Disc No $61.00
Business Waste Management Services - Section 501 LGA

Ann%JaI charge Tor 120 litre bin + 240litre recycling bin - Business per 1st Disc No $395.00
service collection

Annual chaTrge 120 litre Bin - Business or Residential for each additional bin Disc No $231.00
per collection

Annual charge 240 litre Recycling Bin - Business or Residential each service Disc No $268.00

and additional bin per collection




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees
Waste Management Services - Section 501 LGA
Annual charge - Waste Management collection "By Agreement" | Disc No $445.00
Rural Waste Management Services - Section 501 LGA
Annual charge - Rural Waste Management | Disc No $160.00
Organics Waste
Annual charge | Disc No $75.00
DRAINAGE - Annual Charges
Residential assessments - Junee Reg Yes $25.00
Business assessments - Junee Urban area - $25.00 plus $12.00 for each 350 .

2 Disc Yes Calc.
m” of land or part thereof
LIQUID TRADE WASTE
Annual Trade Waste Fee
Category 1 Discharger Disc No $127.00
Category 2 Discharger Disc No $251.00
Category 3 Discharger - Large Discharger (>20kL/day) Disc No $844.00
- Industrial Discharger Disc No $844.00
Reinspection Fee Disc No $201.00
Trade Waste Usage Charge
Category 1 Discharger with appropriate pre-treatment Disc No Free
Category 1 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment (S/kL) Disc No $2.00
Category 2 Discharger with appropriate pre-treatment (S/kL) Disc No $2.00
Category 2 Discharger without appropriate pre-treatment (S/kL) Disc No $21.00
Food Waste Disposal Charge (per bed) Disc No $37.00
Excess Mass Charges ($/mass)
Aluminium Disc No $1.00
Ammonia* (as N) Disc No $3.00
Arsenic Disc No $101.00
Barium Disc No $51.00
Biochemical oxygen demand* (BOD) Disc No $1.00
Boron Disc No $1.00
Bromine Disc No $20.00
Cadmium Disc No $466.00
Chloride Disc No Nil
Chlorinated hydrocarbons Disc No $51.00
Chlorinated phenolics Disc No $2,019.00
Chlorine Disc No $2.00
Chromium Disc No $33.00
Cobalt Disc No $21.00
Copper Disc No $21.00
Cyanide Disc No $101.00
Fluoride Disc No $5.00
Formaldehyde Disc No $2.00
Oil and Grease* (Total O&G) Disc No $1.70
Herbicides/defoliants Disc No $1,010.00
Iron Disc No $2.00
Lead Disc No $51.00
Lithium Disc No $10.00
Manganese Disc No $10.00
Mercaptans Disc No $101.00
Mercury Disc No $3,365.00
Methylene blue active substances Disc No $1.00
Molybdenum Disc No $1.00
Nickel Disc No $33.00
Nitrogen* (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen — Ammonia) as N Disc No $0.00




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees
Organoarsenic compounds Disc No $1,010.00
Pesticides general (excludes organochlorines and organophosphates) Disc No $1,010.00
Petroleum hydrocarbons (non-flammable) Disc No $3.20
Phenolic compounds (non-chlorinated) Disc No $10.00
Phosphorous* (Total P) Disc No $2.00
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons Disc No $21.00
Selenium Disc No $71.00
Silver Disc No $2.00
Sulphate* (SO4) Disc No $0.20
Sulphide Disc No $2.10
Sulphite Disc No $2.30
Suspended Solids* (SS) Disc No $1.20
Thiosulphate Disc No $0.30
Tin Disc No $10.00
Total dissolved solids* (TDS) Disc No $0.10
Uranium Disc No $10.00
Zinc Disc No $21.00
N.on?compliance pH ch?rge - value of coefficient k (refer equation 3 in Disc No $0.60
Liquid Trade Waste Policy)

Septic receival at Junee Sewer Treatment Plant per litre Disc No $0.05
Trade Waste receival at Junee Sewer Treatment Plant per litre Disc No $0.11
SUPPLY OF EFFLUENT WATER

Supply of Effluent Water ($/kL) Disc No $0.06

Engineering & Infrastructure Fees and Charges

Private Works

Private Works undertaken by the Council are done so pursuant to the Local Government Act 1993. It is the Council’s policy that all plant hired will be operated by

an employee of the Council, ie. the Council will not “dry hire’ any item of plant.

Where works are undertaken outside of normal working hours, an overtime loading shall apply.

Similarly, where works are undertaken as a call-out (irrespective of the duration) or on short notice, a loading shall apply.
Private Works will be undertaken either as a ‘do and charge’ or on a quote basis and this applies to labour, plant and materials.

BLASTING

Blasting Permit Disc No $155.00

CONTRIBUTIONS

Kerb & Guttering - JSC initiated

As resolved by Council - not to exceed 50% of the cost of the work as . .
ey . Disc No AS detailed

specified in the Roads Act - includes 1 layback

Other boundaries, provided does not exceed 25% of cost per lineal metre Disc No AS detailed

Laybacks / Gutter crossings (each) Disc No AS detailed




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees

PLANT, MATERIALS & PRIVATE WORKS

Plant Hire Rates - per hour including operator

Labour Rate Private works Yes POA
Truck D/Cab, Tipper - per hour Private works Yes POA
Tippers, 5m3 Private works Yes POA
U.D. Nissan Tipper, 8m Private works Yes POA
U.D. Nissan Tipper, 8m ,plus pig trailer 8m Private works Yes POA
Water Truck 10,000 litres Private works Yes POA
Street Sweeper Private works Yes POA
Rollers (towed by Tractor ) Private works Yes POA
Grader Private works Yes POA
Excavator - Volvo EC210B Private works Yes POA
Backhoe - Caterpillar 432E Private works Yes POA
Loader - Hitachi LX-150 Private works Yes POA
Self Propelled Rubber Tyred Roller - Multipac VP2400 Private works Yes POA
Tractors - John Deere, Chamberlain, Ford Private works Yes POA
Combination Roller Private works Yes POA
Ingersol-Rand Roller (double drum) Private works Yes POA
HAMM Smooth Drum Roller (self-propelled) Private works Yes POA
John Deere 1145 Mowers Private works Yes POA
Mower - Walker Private works Yes POA
Slashers Private works Yes POA
Sewer Jetter Private works Yes POA
Minor Plant ie: Chainsaws, mowers, compactors, pumps, slashers Private works Yes POA
Ancillary Plant ie: P90 Cabin, small mowers, Whipper snippers etc. Private works Yes POA
Light Vehicles (operator to be added at hourly rate) - per km Private works Yes POA
Low Loader less than 100 KM Private works Yes POA
Low Loader greater than 100 KM add kilometre rate - per km Private works Yes POA
Overtime loading Private works Yes POA
Call-out/short notice loading Private works Yes POA
Materials

Gravel Private works Yes POA
ROAD APPROVALS

s.138 Approvals

Section 138 Application - non-residential in nature (includes one

incnectian) Disc No $217.00
Section 138 Inspection Fee Disc No $191.00
.Sect|on.138 Driveway Application - Residential in nature (includes one Disc No $187.00
inspection)

Section 138 Works in Road Reserve Application - Residential in nature .

R R . Disc No $187.00
(includes one inspection)

Section 138 Road Occupancy Liscense Application Fee (No Inspection) Disc No $145.00
Assessment of design of Commercial vehicular footpath crossing (incl 2 .

. . Private works Yes $191.00
inspections)

Additional Inspections if required Private works Yes $184.00
Road Closure: Undertake Road Status Search Disc Yes $650.00
s.144 Special Event Approvals

Event. This does not include Traffic Managment/personal Disc No $227.00
National Heavy Vehicle Approvals

Oversize/Overmass Application Disc No $83.00




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees
PUBLIC RESERVE/ROAD
Administration fee - charged at each lease/licence commencement Disc No $191.40
Rental of reserve or closed roads per hectare per annum (in Ha lots) Disc No $95.70
PETManent ROdd CTosSUre appncation. { PTUsS ATtUAar Cost mciuace -
advertising, survey plans, DA fees. LPI registration) - Formed or unformed Disc Disc $2,200 + Actual costs
D P2
Easement Negotlat|on.s. ( Pl'us Actual co.st include - advertising, survey Disc Disc $2,200 + Actual costs
plans, DA fees. LPI registration) - Council land
Crown Land leases Disc No As tendered
Occupation fee for hoarding length exceeding 50m or area occupied .
. 2 Disc No POA
exceeding 100m
Occupation fee per m? for hoarding less than 50m or area occupied less
than 100m*:
- fees apply after one week Disc No $3.20
2 .
- per m* of road reserve occupied per week or part week
- minimum charge of $60/week
SLASHING
Clean normal urban block (after notice) - Minimum Charge - Blocks less tha
! ( ice) nimd g Private works Yes POA
1,000 sq mtrs
Other/large block (by quote) - for blocks great than 5000 sq mtrs Private works Yes POA
STREET BANNER
Erection of street banner for ceremonial purposes - each Disc Yes $521.00
Finance & Administration Fees and Charges
Privacy & Personal Information Protection Act
Enquiries made of the Council may be subject to the requirements of the Privacy & Personal Information Protection Act).
BANKING FEES
Charge for dishonoured cheque or direct debit Disc Yes $125.00
CERTIFICATES
Section 603 Certificate Reg No $100.00
. o . . See Development fee
Section 735A Certificate - Outstanding Notices and Orders under LG Act Reg No section
24 hour turnaround from time of receipt Disc Yes $133.00
SALE OF LAND FOR UNPAID RATES
Debtor Accounts, Rates A.ccounts etc - Rate is subject to change. Rate Reg No 10.5%
quoted is current at the time the schedule was prepared
Sale of Land for unpaid rates Administeration charge Disc Yes $811.00
Advertising, Real Estate Agent, Solicitor, Vaulation fees. Title Searches. Reg Yes Actual cost
ENQUIRY FEES
Rate enquiry per assessment
Written response Disc No $54.00
Verbal response Disc No $30.00
By Owner (no charge) Disc No No Charge
Rate Notice, duplicate copy Disc No $22.00
Real Estate Listing Disc No $74.00
Researching information for external parties
Rate per hour Disc No $105.00
Minimum Fee Disc No $105.00




Fees and Charges Description Statutory Fee GST Status 24/25 Fees
GOVERNMENT INFORMATION (PUBLIC ACCESS) ACT

2009

Application fee for requests under GIPA Reg No $30.00
Processing fees

Non-Personal Information per hour Reg No $30.00
Personal Information per hour after first 20 hours Reg No $30.00
Researching information for GIPA requests

Rate per hour Disc No $105.00
Minimum Fee Disc No $105.00
HIRE OF COUNCIL BUILDINGS/OPEN SPACES

Council rooms

Council Chambers or Committee Room - during office hours - per event or Disc Yes $153.00
day

Council Chambers or Committee Room - outside of office hours - per hour Disc Yes $49.00
Athenium Theatre

Weddings, 21sts, engagements - per event / day Disc Yes POA
Meetings - per event / day Disc Yes POA
Meetings - per hour (1 - 4 hours only) Disc Yes POA
Ecumenical Church Services - per event / day Disc Yes POA
Ecumenical Church Services - per hour (1 - 4 hours only) Disc Yes POA
Non-profit Organisations - per event / day Disc Yes POA
Non-profit Organisations - per hour (1 - 4 hours only) Disc Yes POA
Grand Piano Hire - per event / day Disc Yes 33
Grand Piano Hire - per hour (1 - 4 hours only) Disc Yes 12
Grand Piano Hire - key deposit Disc Yes 23
Bond - functions with alcohol Disc Yes POA
Bond - functions without alcohol Disc Yes POA
Council Parks & Reserves

Group Fitness Cla.ss Eee (3 or.more people) - per month, Max. No. sessions Disc Ves $278.00
6 per week. Application required.

Personal Tr.alnl_ng Fee (? or 2 people) - per month Max. No. sessions 6 per Disc Yes $144.00
week. Application required.

Commercial user per day Disc Yes $666.00
Cleaning/Damage Deposit Disc Yes $1,109.00






